individuals using structured instruments such as questionnaires or interviews. The source of data for 
this study’s analysis is primary source; this entails the drafting and distribution of questionnaires to the 
study’s sample.   

The population of this study consists of one thousand five hundred (1500) audit firms licensed by the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nigeria as on 22nd February, 2023 (Ebimobowei, 2025). The 

sample size three hundred and sixteen (316) audit firms from which auditors were carefully selected, 
using Yamane (1967) for the determination of sample size in a finite population, stated as: 

n =  -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- (1)

[...]

n = 1500/ (1+ 1500(0.05) ̂ 2) ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -------------- (2) 
n = 1500/(1+3.75) =316 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ (3) 

From the audit firms, auditors were randomly selected, thus making a total of three hundred and sixteen 
(316) auditors for the study. The reliability of the research instrument was evaluated using the 
Cronbach’s Alpha coefficient, by distributing the instrument to thirty (30) auditors who filled the 
instrument and returned them. The questionnaires were analyzed using Cronbach’s Alpha statistics and